
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

City Executive Board 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 22 June 2011 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall, St Aldate's, Oxford 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: adubberley@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 
 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we 
will no longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum 
internal and Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at in 
our Town Hall and Ramsay House (St. Ebbe's Street) reception areas and at 
public libraries. 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website - www.oxford.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at 
www.oxford.gov.uk/ebulletins 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 
 
 

 
 

City Executive Board 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair   
 
 Councillor Bob Price Corporate Governance and 

Strategic Partnerships 

 Councillor Ed Turner Finance and Efficiency 

 Councillor Antonia Bance Stronger Communities 

 Councillor Colin Cook City Development 

 Councillor Van Coulter Leisure Services 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Parks and Sports 

 Councillor Joe McManners Housing Needs 

 Councillor Val Smith Regeneration 

 Councillor John Tanner Cleaner, Greener Oxford 

 Councillor Bob Timbs Crime and Community Safety 

 
 
The quorum for this meeting is three members.  Substitutes are not permitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Board Members are asked to declare any personal or personal 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda 
items.  Guidance is contained at the end of these agenda pages. 
 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 When the chair agrees, questions from the public for up to 15 minutes 
– these must be about the items for decision at the meeting (excluding 
the minutes) and must have been given to the Head of Law and 
Governance by 9.30am two clear working days before the meeting 
(email executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk or telephone the person named 
as staff contact).  No supplementary questions or questioning will be 
permitted.  Questions by the public will be taken as read and, when the 
Chair agrees, be responded to at the meeting. 
 

 

4 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

 

 Scrutiny reports for agenda items 7 and 8 may be circulated on the day 
of the meeting or presented orally by the Chair of the Value and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5 KEEP PUBLICLY FUNDED LEISURE IN OXFORD - PETITION 
 

1 - 14 

 Lead Member: Councillor Coulter  

 Report of the Head of Law and Governance  

 This report advises the Board on the outcome of the debate at April 
Council on petitions received concerning publicly funded leisure in 
Oxford.  The report recommends the Board to note the contents of the 
report, the views expressed in the petition by the campaign group, the 
public consultation and engagement exercises carried out by the 
Council and the substantial body of evidence established and, in the 
light of this, to confirm the previous policy to build a new high quality 
swimming pool facility adjacent to the Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre 
and, once completed, to close both Temple Cowley Pools and 
Blackbird Leys Pool. 

 



 

 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 

15 - 24 

 Lead Member: Councillor Price  

 Report of the Head of Finance  

 This is the Quarter 4, 2010/11 (January – March 2011) report on the 
management of corporate risk as contained in the Corporate and 
Service Risk Registers.  The Board is being recommended to note that 
Risk Registers are being regularly monitored and that actions to 
reduce risk are taking place. 
 

 

7 PERFORMANCE REPORTING - QUARTER 4 
 

25 - 56 

 Lead Member: Councillor Price  

 Report of the Corporate Director Finance and Efficiency  

 This report provides non-financial performance monitoring information 
for Quarter 4, 2010/11 (January - March 2011) and final outturn 
information.  It recommends the Board to note the increase in the 
number of performance targets that have either met or exceeded the 
2010/11 target and the actions that are in place to address the 
performance measures that did not achieve the year end target. 
 

 

8 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
 

57 - 90 

 Lead Member: Councillor Turner  

 Report of the Corporate Director Finance and Efficiency  

 This report provides details of provisional outturn for 2010/11.  It 
recommends the Board to:- 
 

• Note the outturn of £28.1m which is £0.2m favourable to the 
approved Budget for 2010/11 

• Agree a transfer of the additional General Fund surplus of £0.2 
m to the Severance and HR Reserve 

• Agree the transfer £1.256m to the General Fund working 
balance 

• Approve the carry forward requests recommended by the 
Corporate Management Team as summarised in Table 7 and 
detailed in Appendix E 

• Approve the net transfers (to) / from provisions as follows –  
   * (£0.7m) for the General Fund 
  * (£0.2m) for the Housing Revenue Account 

• Approve the net transfers (to) / from earmarked reserves as 
follows - 

* (£0.8m) for the General Fund 
* £0.9m for the Housing Revenue Account  

 

 



 

9 FUTURE ITEMS 
 

 

 This item is included on the agenda to give members the opportunity to 
raise issues on the Forward Plan or update the Board about future 
agenda items. 
 

 

10 MINUTES 
 

91 - 100 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2011 
 
 

 

11 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the items on the 
agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local 
Authorities 
[...]

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
                                                                                     
To:  City Executive Board 
 
Date:  22nd June 2011    

 
Report of:   Head of Leisure and Parks 
 
Title of Report:  Keep Publicly Funded Leisure in Oxford – Petition  
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report: To report to the Board upon two petitions received by the 
Council concerning publicly funded leisure facilities in Oxford; to advise the 
Board on Council’s consideration of them; to set out the sequence of events 
concerning the provision of a new swimming pool in Oxford; to provide 
information on publicly funded or facilitated leisure provision in the City; and to 
make recommendations. 
    
Report Approved by: Councillor Van Coulter and the Corporate 
Management Team. 
 
Finance:   Jackie Yates 
Legal:   Jeremy Thomas 
 
Policy Framework: N/A 
 
Recommendation(s): The Board is recommended to note the contents of the 
report, the views expressed by the campaign group in the petition, the public 
consultation and engagement exercises carried out by the Council and the 
substantial body of evidence established and in the light of this to confirm the 
previous policy to build a new high quality swimming pool facility adjoined to 
Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre and once completed to close both Temple 
Cowley Pools and Bla
[...]
mmendations on the response that should be made to the content of 
the petition. 

 
Council Decision 
 
4. Council on 18th April 2011 resolved to note the petition; to record that 

publicly funded leisure was remaining in Oxford; and that a report would 
be submitted in due course to the Board. 

 
Matters for the Board to Consider – Sequence of Events 
 
5. In considering the petition, the Board should take account of the previous 

decisions that have a bearing on the provision of swimming facilities in 
the southern part of the city:- 

 
(a)     The Council’s Capital Programme (agreed by Council on 21st 

February 2011) contains a budget line relating to a new build 
competition pool (Z3018 under City Leisure).  That budget line  
does not of itself constitute commitment or authority to spend.   

2



 
(b) The City Executive Board on 9th March 2011 granted delegated 

authority to officers to select an appropriate lead contractor to 
obtain detailed tender pricing for the construction of a competition 
standard pool.   

 
(c) The sequence of decisions thus far on the matter of swimming 

provision is this:- 
 

• City Executive Board – 1st July 2009 – (upon consideration of 
the report on the Leisure Facilities review) resolved that 
“project approval be given to commence the development of a 
new pool at Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre which, upon 
completion, would enable the closure of Temple Cowley Pool 
and Blackbird Leys Pool ……..” 

 

• City Executive Board – 13th January 2010 – resolved “to 
approve the outline business case (for a new pool at Blackbird 
Leys) and that further development of the business case and 
financial approval in line with different design options for the 
new competition pool be undertaken”. 

 

• City Executive Board – 1st September 2010 – (upon a report 
on feasibility and consultation outcome) resolved –  

 
“(i) Reflecting the leisure facilities strategy which seeks to 

retain swimming provision in the south of the city
[...]
oposed new facility will look to implement an improved 
flexible changing space that meets Sport England requirements. It will also 
look to ensure that the new facility meets the Equalities Act legislation and 
modern day standards; meeting all relevant guidance to ensure the continuity 
of service. 
 

9



Respondents strongly indicated how important it was that sports/leisure 
facilities provide value for money. The new proposed facility at Blackbird Leys 
will look to achieve this by ensuring a high quality leisure experience planned, 
with forecasted lower costs and projected higher usage in comparison to 
Temple Cowley Pools and Blackbird Leys Pool. 
 
6. Outline Design Consultation 22nd Nov – 17 Dec 2010. 
 
Consultation was undertaken in regard to the outline designs of the new 
proposed facility at Blackbird Leys. The public were asked about their 
thoughts on the outline designs. Most of those who took part in this were very 
positive about the outline designs. 
 
Four sessions were undertaken the week of the 22-26 November including 
both lunchtime and evening sessions. Facilitating these events were City 
Councillors, Parish Councillors, key users and stakeholders. The following 
groups were invited and their comments fed into the overall process: 
 
� Temple Cowley Pools User (Swimming); 
� Temple Cowley Pools User (Swim, Gym and Classes); 
� Blackbird Leys Pool Users; 
� City of Oxford Swimming Club; 
� Oxford Swans Disability Swimming Club; 
� Thame and Oxford School Sports Partnership; 
� Fusion Lifestyle; 
� Oxfordshire Sports Partnership; 
� Local schools (including TCP users); 
� Oxford Blackbirds Football Club; 
� All residents on Pegasus road that are opposite the existing and new 
     proposed facility; 
� Greater Leys football Club; and 
� The Leys Children’s Centre 
 
Designs were also made available for the public to view and comment on 
between Monday 29 November and Friday 17 December 2010 on the 
Council’s website and at the following f
[...]
essions (under 
17’s) and Health Walks. More information is available on the website. 
 
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/PageRender/decLP/LeisureandParks.htm 

14



 
 
 
 
                                                                                
 
To:  City Executive Board     
 
Date: 22nd June 2011          

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 4 

2010-11  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To provide a summary of the changes to the Corporate 
Risk Register (CRR) and Service Risk Registers (SRR) submitted as part of 
the Quarter 4 update. 
          
Key decision: No  
 
Executive lead member: Bob Price 
 
Policy Framework: Improving value for money and service performance 
 
Recommendation(s):   
a) City Executive Board are asked to note that Risk registers are being 
regularly monitored, and actions to reduce risk are taking place. 
 

 
Appendix A – Corporate Risk Register 
Appendix B -  Risk Evaluation matrix 
 
Summary 
 

1. This report represents the fourth quarter review of the Corporate Risk 
Register (CRR) and the Service Risk Register (SRR). 

 
2. There are 7 Corporate Risk Register risks being reported this quarter.  

Two of these risks have a residual risk status of red (as determined 
under the Risk Management Strategy adopted on the1st April 2010) 

 
3. Following discussion with CMT there are no risks to be escalated from 

the service risk register. 
 

Agenda Item 6

15



 
Background 
 
Risk Management Group Activity 

 
4 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy requires that the Risk 

Management Group meets monthly and reports quarterly on its 
activities together with an updated Corporate Risk Register to the City 
Executive Board (CEB). The updates to the Corporate Risk Register 
are a consequence of the Corporate Management Teams review of 
both the current Corporate Risk Register and risks escalated by the 
Risk Management Group from Service Risk Regist
[...]
 consultants, 

agree debt profile, write asset 

management plan and business plan May 2011- April 2012 10% 31/03/11

$fe32pmxt.xlsManagement of the Risk 33 14/06/11

21



22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
APPENDIX B – RISK EVALUATION 

 
 
 

 Probability       

>90% Almost Certain 5 5 10 15 20 25 

50-90% Likely 4 4 8 12 16 20 

30-50% Possible 3 3 6 9 12 15 

10-30% Unlikely 2 2 4 6 8 10 

<10% Rare 1 1 2 3 4 5 

   1 2 3 4 5 

  Impact Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic 

 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
To:  City Executive Board     
 
Date:  22nd June 2011          

 
Report of: Head of Business Improvement 
 
Title of Report:   Final Performance Report 2010/11  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To provide the City Executive Board with the Council’s 
final outturn on performance for 2010/11.   
          
Key decision?  No 
 
Executive lead member: Cllr Bob Price 
 
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan 2010-13: Transform Oxford City Council 
by improving value for money and service performance. 
 
Recommendation(s): The City Executive Board is asked to note: 
 
1. The increase in the number of performance targets that have either met 

or exceeded the target set for 2010/11. 
 
2. The final outturn performance information and the actions that are in 

place to address the fourteen measures that did not achieve the year 
end target. 
 

 
1.  Introduction 

 
1.1  This report provides the City Executive Board with the performance 

outturn against the National and retained Best Value Performance 
Indicators (BVPI) plus Corporate Plan targets for 2010/11.  The report 
provides details of the many improvements that have been achieved.  
Where the target has not been achieved , the actions in place to 
improve performance where this is not due to external factors, is 
explained together with the reason for not achieving the target.  
  

1.2    In the last quarter of 2010/11 the coalition g
[...]
ce 
 
Title of Report:  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST 

MARCH 2011  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 

Purpose of report:  This report sets out the forecast outturn position for the Council’s 

Capital and Revenue budgets for the year ended 31st March 2011 compared to the 

approved budget. In addition it provides explanations for variances from the outturn 

reported as at 28th Feb 2011. 

          

Key decision?  No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework:  Budget 
 
Recommendation(s):     1)  Note the outturn of £28.1m, this is £0.2m favourable to 

   the approved Budget for 2010-11 
 
  2)  Agree the transfer of the additional General Fund 

surplus of £0.2m to the Severance and HR Reserve 
 
   3) Agree to transfer £1.256m to the general fund working 

   balance as per the approved 2010-11 Budget 
 
  4) Approve the carry forward requests recommended by 

CMT summarised in Table 7 and detailed in Appendix 
E attached 

 

Agenda Item 8

57



 

  5) Approve the net transfers (to) / from provisions   
    - £(0.7)m for the General Fund,  
    - £(0.2)m for the Housing Revenue Account 
 
  6) Approve the net transfers (to)/ from earmarked 

reserves 
    - £(0.8)m for the General Fund 
    - £0.9m for the Housing Revenue Account  
     
   Movements to and from reserves are set out in Table 3 
   and detailed in Appendix B 

 
 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
 The report shows that:- 
 

• The provisional outturn for the General Fund as at the 31st March 2011 is 
£28.1m; this £0.2m favourable to the 2010-11 approved budget after transfers to 
and from reserves. The outturn position is £76k favourable to the projected 
outturn reported as at February 28th 2011. 

• The 2010-11 General Fund savings target was £2.7m of these savings £2.1m 
have been achieved in year (78%).  

The Housing Revenue Account had a savings target of £1.1m, all savings have 
been achieved in year. 

• As at 31st March 2011 the Housing Reve
[...]
 is £138k adverse to the position 
reported as at 28th February 2011 primarily driven by technical 
accounting adjustments processed at the year end 

 

• Concessionary fares is £275k favourable, this is as a result of lower 
than budgeted claims from local bus companies.   

 
Compared to Feb 2011 Outturn 

  This is £75k favourable to the February 2011 position. 
 

• Transformation fund is £137k adverse; this is a result of unachievable 
savings declared during this year.  

 
Compared to Feb 2011 Outturn 
This is £47k adverse to the February 2011 position 

 

63



 

• Investment income (payable and receivable and Item 8) is £189k 
adverse. This is driven by lower than expected investment returns over 
the year.  An investment strategy aimed at addressing this has recently 
been approved by Council this will impact investment returns in 2011-
12.  This is £31k adverse compared to the February 2011 position. 

 

• Removal of 0.5% pay award this year is driving a favourable variance of 
£159k 

 
3 ACHIEVEMENT OF SAVINGS AND EFFICIENCIES 
 

The approved budget for 2010/11 included savings and efficiencies of £2.7m. As at 
the 31st March 2011 £2.1m of the £2.7m target had been achieved (77%), of the 
remaining £0.6m, £0.5m has been adjusted in the 2011-12 base budget and £0.1m 
will be carried over and delivered in 2011-12. 

 
Achievement of savings is monitored throughout the year via a system of ‘traffic 
light reporting’ highlighting whether the savings “will be achieved by year end’ are 
‘Complete’ or ‘will not be achieved by year end”.  

 
 Table 2 – Savings status 

 
 
4 CONTINGENCIES, RESERVES AND BALANCES  
 
 The following table sets out the movements to and from Earmark Reserves and 
 Provisions; Appendix B details those movements by service area.  
 
 
 

Directorates: 

Completed 
 
 
 
£’s 

Not 
completed 

 
 
£’s 

Total 
savings 

target 2010-
11 
£’s 

Adjusted in 
2011-12 

base budget 
setting 
£’s 

Pressure 
on 2011-12 
base 
budget 
£
[...]
 have been 

delays in projects being implemented and also new projects being developed. 

There are some projects that have been approved but the contracted work has not been 

completed.

9,703 9,703 9,703 9,703 Part of this budget is for OCH Tenants to access training especially in developing ICT 

skills, finance/money management courses etc. Benefits are that tutors/coaches can be 

bought in and use Tenants resource facility, so a number of tenants can be trained. 

(£5537).

Tenants Community Grants – to support groups run small events e.g. street parties (£4166)

Due to the OCH restructure with staff posts vacant and also staff sickness, there has been 

little progress to develop these projects with tenants.

Total HRA 181,409 181,409 0 0 181,409 0 181,409

CEB CMT

90



CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 

Wednesday 25 May 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price (Leader), Turner (Deputy 
Leader), Cook, Coulter, Lygo, Tanner and Timbs. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bance and McManners. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
Full written questions together with answers were distributed at the start of the 
meeting. These are appended to the minutes. 
 
 
4. FUSION ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN 2011/12 
 
The Head of City Leisure submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) requesting the Board to endorse Fusion Lifestyle’s Annual Service 
Plan for the management of the Council’s leisure facilities for 2011/12. 
 
Councillor Tanner said that he particularly welcomed the reduction in Carbon 
emissions from the City’s leisure facilities. He also added that the authority as a 
whole had achieved the 25% target in terms of overall carbon reduction. This 
position was welcomed by the Board. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Endorse the Fusion Lifestyle Annual Service Plan for 2011/12; 
 

(2) Request that further work is done to address levels of staff dissatisfaction 
amongst Fusion staff; and 

 
(3) Instruct officers, for future reports of this type, to ensure that risks are 

presented in a more detailed and meaningful way. 
 
 
5. BARTON - LAND DEVELOPMENT 
 
The Head of Corporate Assets submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) advising the Board of the outcome of the detailed tendering exercise 
undertaken for the procurement of a co-investment partner, as well as seeking 
approval and confirmation of the preferred bidder with a view to the Council 
entering into a Joint Venture vehicle, as detailed in the report, with that preferred 
bidder. 

Agenda Item 10

91



 

 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Note the contents of the report, particularly the structure, detail and 
process of evaluation that had been undertaken; 

 
(2) Note the outcome and conclusions of the value-for-money comparator 

work undertaken; 
 

(3) Approve the selection of Grosvenor Developments Ltd (‘Grosvenor’) as 
the preferred private sector co-investment partner; 

 
(4) Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director, Regeneration and 

Housing to authorise the Council’s entry into a limited liability joint venture 
partnership (“LLP”) with Grosvenor, the principles of the LLP to be 
consistent with the provisions of the Heads of Terms attached to the 
report in the Not for Publication appendix; 

 
(5) Agree that upon establishment of the Joint Venture to authorise the 

transfer of the Council’s freehold interest in the site to the LLP on the 
terms as set out in the report, and the Not for Publication Appendix, and 
otherwise on detailed terms and conditions to be approved by the Head of 
Corporate Assets; 

 
(6) Confirm the appointment of the Chief Executive, the Executive Director 

Regeneration and Housing and the Corporate Director Finance and 
Efficiency as the Council’s three representatives on the Board of the Joint 
Venture; 

 
(7) Confirm the appointment of an appropriate number of officers of the 

Council to serve as members of the Executive Project Group of the LLP, 
to be appointed by the Executive Director Regeneration and Housing; 

 
(8) Agree the placing of any voluntary notice in regard to the procurement 

exercise as is considered appropriate to give adequate notice of the 
Council’s selection of its co-investment partner; and 

 
(9) Agree that St Modwen will be held as the preferred under-bidder, subject 

to a further report back to the Board before any action is taken in this 
respect. 

 
 
6. WESTGATE REDEVELOPMENT - AGREEMENT TO NON-

TERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 

The Head of Corporate Assets submitted a report (previously circulated, 
now appended) seeking approval to agree not to determine the existing 
Development Agreement in respect of the Westgate redevelopment before 31 
December 2011. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Note the progress of discussions with Crown Estate and Land Securities 
as detailed in the Report; and 

92



 

 
(2) Authorise officers to reach agreement with the Crown Estate and Land 

Securities (collectively the Westgate Oxford alliance) that neither the 
Council nor the Westgate Oxford Alliance will exercise its right to 
terminate the Development Agreement (without the consent of the other) 
in regard to the Westgate redevelopment project prior to 31 December 
2011, and to delegate to the Head of Corporate Assets the authority to 
enter into appropriate documentation to record this agreement. 

 
 
7. SITES AND HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) seeking approval of the Sites and Housing Development Plan 
Preferred Options document for consultation. 
 
Resolved to:-  
 

(1) Approve the Sites and Housing Development Plan Preferred Options 
document for consultation; and 

 
(2) Authorise the Head of City Development, in consultation with the relevant 

Executive Board Member(s), to make any necessary editorial corrections 
to the document and to agree the final version before publication. 

 
 
8. FUTURE ITEMS 
 
Nothing was raised under this item. 
 
 
9. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2011 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
10. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
Resolved, without going into confidential session, to:- 
 

(1) Approve as a correct record the not for publication section of the minutes 
of the meeting held on 13 April 2011; and 

 
(2) Note the contents of a not for publication annexe to the report at agenda 

item 5 (minute 5 refers) 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.54 pm 

93



94

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Public Questions 

1. In the Public Questions Appendix in the Minutes of the last CEB Meeting, the 

answer to Question (c) 3 asserts that the proposed new pool at Blackbird 

Leys can be easily accessed by public transport, cycling and walking from 

many parts of the City. Can you please explain what you mean by “many 

parts of the City”, as 

a.  public transport is limited to a corridor between the City Centre and 

Blackbird Leys, along the Cowley Road 

b. Cycling to a facility on the periphery of the City and outside the ring 

road means that few people will actually choose this method of 

transport  

c. Walking the 2km the council has claimed is needed to encompass 

areas outside Blackbird Leys is impractical given the time it would take 

should anyone attempt it? 

ANSWER: The proposed new pool is a City wide facility, with buses running 

frequently to and from the site approximately every 5 or 6 minutes. There are 

cycle routes to the proposed facility and no evidence to suggest that ‘few 

people will actually use this method’. As previously stated the transport 

assessment by Curtins Consulting makes reference to the Chartered 

Institution for Highways and Transportation (CIHT) document entitled 

‘Providing Journeys on Foot’. This suggests that an 800m walk to a local 

servic
[...]
a direct comparison is inappropriate. As 

stated previously this is the advice of experts in the respective fields of asset 

management and leisure facilities.   

99



100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Keep Publicly Funded Leisure in Oxford - Petition
	6 Risk Management - Quarter 4 Report
	Corporate Risk Register 2010-11  Qt4 updated after discussion with cmt on 31st may
	APPENDIX B 4TH QUARTER

	7 Performance Reporting - Quarter 4
	CEB report March 200511
	rptPerformanceSummary

	8 Provisional Outturn
	Appendix A - General Fund Outturn
	Appendix B - Provisions and Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix C - HRA Detail
	Appendix D - Capital Programme as at 31st March 2011
	Appendix E - Carry Forward Requests

	10 Minutes
	Public questions




Minutes of the meeting


CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 

Wednesday 22 June 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price (Leader), Turner (Deputy 
Leader), Bance, Cook, Coulter, Lygo, Smith, Tanner and Timbs. 
 
 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor McManners 
 
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
 
13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
Written questions from the public, with answers, were distributed at the start of 
the meeting. These are attached to the minutes as an appendix     . 
 
 
14. KEEP PUBLICLY FUNDED LEISURE IN OXFORD - PETITION 
 
The Head of Leisure and Parks submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) providing information on the Council’s response to two petitions 
received concerning publicly funded leisure facilities in Oxford. 
 
Resolved to note the contents of the report, the views expressed by the 
campaign group in the petition, the public consultation and engagement 
exercises carried out by the Council and the substantial body of evidence 
established and, in the light of this, to confirm the previous policy to build a new 
high quality swimming pool facility adjacent to Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre 
and, once completed, to close both Temple Cowley Pools and Blackbird Leys 
Pool. 
 
 
15. RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
providing a summary of the changes to the Corporate Risk Register and Service 
Risk Registers submitted as part of the Quarter 4 update. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

1) Note the report; and 
 

2) Note that risk registers were being regularly monitored with actions 
to reduce risks taking place. 

 
 
16. PERFORMANCE REPORTING - QUARTER 4 



 

 
The Head of Business Improvement submitted a report (previously circulated 
and now appended) which contained non-financial performance monitoring 
information for Quarter 4 of the last financial year as well as the full year results.  
 
Councillor Price drew attention particularly to the reduction in carbon emissions, 
reduction of days lost to staff sickness and the percentage of council spending 
made locally. He congratulated officers for this performance. 
 
Councillor Brown, on behalf of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
commented on the report which had been to the committee the previous 
evening. He said that on the whole the Committee had been impressed with the 
full year results. The principal point of scrutiny concern was the high level of 
abandoned calls to the contact centre. 
 
In response to the concerns of the Scrutiny Committee the Chief Executive said 
that work was being progressed to improve call response times in call centres. 
He said that a sustained large increase in call volume had been experienced 
peaking especially during the adverse weather earlier in the year, and at the time 
of changes to recycling and garden waste container collection. He said that staff 
changes and training as well as merging two call centres would improve 
performance. He added that a large number of callers had disconnected after 
listening to pre-recorded information, although there was no way to tell if their 
queries had been resolved. 
 
Resolved to note:- 
 

1) The increase in the number of performance targets that had either 
met or exceeded the target set for 2010/11; and 

 
2) The final outturn performance information and the actions that were 
in place to address the fourteen measures that had not achieved 
the year end target. 

 
 
17. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
setting out the forecast outturn position for the Council’s Capital and Revenue 
budgets for the year ended 31st March 2011 compared to the approved budget. 
In addition it provided explanations for variances from the outturn reported as at 
28 February 2011. 
 
Councillor Brown, on behalf of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
commented on the report which had been to the committee the previous 
evening. He thanked the report author for presenting the report in an accessible, 
easy to understand form. Areas of concern from the Scrutiny Committee’s 
perspective were the level of unachieved savings (at £582k) and the very large 
underspend in Community Housing and Community Development. The 
committee had also expressed concern at the underspend on the staff training 
budget. He said that the Committee felt that savings targets should be carefully 
set so that they were realistic for service areas and capable of being achieved.  
 



 

In response to the concerns of the scrutiny committee Councillor Turner said that 
managers were encouraged to be ambitious when proposing efficiency savings; 
budgets were drawn up with contingencies put in place to mitigate the effects of 
medium and high risk targets not being met. The Corporate Director for Finance 
and Efficiency added that the many of the unachieved savings could be 
attributed to department restructures and lower than expected income levels. 
The Chief Executive advised that money from the transformation fund was spent 
on staff training so that overall the required budget was spent in relation to staff 
training. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

1) Note the outturn of £28.1m, which was £0.2m favourable to the 
approved Budget for 2010-11; 

 
2) Agree the transfer of the additional General Fund surplus of £0.2m 
to the Severance and HR Reserve; 

 
3) Agree to transfer £1.256m to the General Fund working balance; 

 
4) Approve the carry forward requests recommended by the 
Corporate Management Team and summarised in Table 8 and 
detailed in Appendix E of the report; 

 
5) Approve the net transfers (to) / from provisions   
- £(0.7)m for the General Fund,  
- £(0.2)m for the Housing Revenue Account 

 
6) Approve the net transfers (to)/ from earmarked reserves 
- £(0.8)m for the General Fund 
- £0.9m for the Housing Revenue Account      
7) Note that movements to and from reserves were set out in Table 3 
and detailed in Appendix B of the report. 

 
 
18. FUTURE ITEMS 
 
Nothing was raised under this item. 
 
 
19. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2011 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.51 pm 


